                DN 25
                  REGULATOR SUTON 2V 2810A1
           REGULATOR SUTON 2V 2810D1
EU Product / Spain
           Cod. RISUT2810A1
           Cod. RISUT2810D1
DESCRIPTION

13  -  24 - 46 mm
Open-end Spanner
17 – 19 – 27 mm
Screwdriver 10 x 1,6 mm
Tweezers
Orifice Key
OUTLET PRESSURE ADJUSTMENT SPRINGS FOR THE SUTON 2V 28101 REGULATORS
Spring Code Spring Color
Ø Wire
(mm)
Length
(mm)
Ø Outside
(mm)
nº Turns Spring Range in kPa (mbar)
ZM.3.50.220301 Nickel + White Stripe 3 220 50 15 1 ÷ 2 (10 ÷ 20)
ZM.3.50.220351 Nickel + Yellow Stripe 3.5 220 50 15 1.5 ÷ 2.4 (15 ÷ 24)
ZM.3.50.220401 Nickel + Blue Stripe 4 220 50 15 1.4 ÷ 4 (14 ÷ 40)
ZM.3.50.220451 Nickel + Black Stripe 4.5 220 50 15 3.4 ÷ 6.5 (34 ÷ 65)
ZM.3.50.220.501 Nickel + Purple Stripe  5 220 50 15 4.5 ÷ 11 (45 ÷ 110)
FLOW
Table 1. Regulator flow in (n)m³/h natural gas, with internal signal (12).
Table 2. Regulator flow in (n)m³/h natural gas, with internal signal (12) + external signal (25).
The speed of the gas flowing through the outlet pipe where the pressure is taken to drive the regulator (25), (and Shut-off valve)

(43) and exit the lung.
 Tighten the screws (42) with 2.5 mm Allen key.
 Connect with 10 mm diameter tube, the fitting (43) and the
lung that are located at the exit, a distance at least 5 times
the diameter of the lung output, taking care not to ride in this
tube, gas valves that can break up the gas.
                                           UPSO ADJUSTMENT SPRINGS
Spring code Spring color
Ø Wire
(mm)
Length
(mm)
Ø Outside
(mm)
Spring Range in kPa (mbar)
ZM.3.10.060.121 White 1.2 60 10 1.0 ÷  3.2  (10 ÷ 32)
ZM.3.13.055.151 Yellow 1.5 55 13 2.4 ÷  3.7  (24 ÷ 40)
ZM.3.13.055.201 Blue 2.0 55 13 3.0 ÷ 11.5 (30 ÷ 115)
                                             OPSO ADJUSTMENT SPRINGS
Spring code Spring color
Ø Wire
(mm)
Length
(mm)
Ø Outside
(mm)
Spring Range in kPa (mbar)
ZM.3.30.060.221 Silver 2.2 60 30 4.0 ÷ 13.0 (40 ÷ 130)
ZM.3.30.060.251 Green 2.5 60 30 6.0 ÷ 19.0 (60 ÷ 190)
ZM.3.30.060.271 Reed 2.7 60 30 9.0 ÷ 24.0 (90 ÷ 240)
WARNING! It is potentially dangerous to manipulate a gas installation and its components. Therefore all start-up,
adjustments and maintenance of the regulator must be carried out by duly authorized people with sufficient technical
knowledge.
APQ SA      (+34) 93 564 75 50    (+34) 93 564 72 11        apq@apq.com.es    www.apq.com.es